

**OLD DOMINION UNIVERSITY**

**REPORT ON AUDIT  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
JUNE 30, 2006**

**APA**

## **AUDIT SUMMARY**

Our audit of Old Dominion University for the year ended June 30, 2006, found:

- the financial statements are presented fairly, in all material respects;
- no internal control matters that we consider to be material weaknesses; and
- no instances of noncompliance or other matters required to be reported.

- TABLE OF CONTENTS -

Pages

AUDIT SUMMARY

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

1- 6

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:

Statement of Net Assets

8- 9

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets

10

Statement of Cash Flows

11-12

Notes to Financial Statements

13-36

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Schedule of Auxiliary Enterprises - Revenues and Expenditures

38-39

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORTS:

Report on Financial Statements

41-42

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters

42-43

UNIVERSITY OFFICIALS

44

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
(Unaudited)

The following Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) is required supplemental information under the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) reporting model. It is designed to assist readers in understanding the accompanying financial statements and provides an objective, easily readable analysis of Old Dominion University's (the University) financial activities based on currently known facts, decisions, and conditions. This discussion includes an analysis of the University's financial condition and results of operations for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2006. Comparative numbers, where presented, are for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2005. Since this presentation includes highly summarized data, it should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements, Notes to Financial Statements, and other supplementary information. University management is responsible for all of the financial information presented, including this discussion and analysis.

Institutional Profile

Old Dominion University takes its unique character from its location in Hampton Roads, as it provides leadership to the state and nation in innovative teaching,

	<u>2006</u>	<u>2005</u>	<u>Difference</u>	<u>Percentage Difference</u>
<b>Assets:</b>				
Current	\$ 58,146,943	\$ 55,066,174	\$ 3,080,769	6%
Capital, net of accumulated depreciation	270,780,578	237,589,208	33,191,370	14%
Other non-current	<u>79,526,145</u>	<u>43,119,698</u>	<u>36,406,447</u>	<u>84%</u>
Total assets	<u>408,453,666</u>	<u>335,775,080</u>	<u>72,678,586</u>	<u>22%</u>
<b>Liabilities:</b>				
Current	48,342,597	44,517,331	3,825,266	9%
Non-current	<u>131,759,560</u>	<u>78,995,542</u>	<u>52,764,018</u>	<u>67%</u>
Total liabilities	<u>180,102,157</u>	<u>123,512,873</u>	<u>56,589,284</u>	<u>46%</u>
<b>Net assets:</b>				
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt	164,050,243	161,269,385	2,780,858	2%
Restricted	33,352,256	26,953,546	6,398,710	24%
Unrestricted	<u>30,949,010</u>	<u>24,039,276</u>	<u>6,909,734</u>	<u>29%</u>
Total net assets	<u>\$228,351,509</u>	<u>\$212,262,207</u>	<u>\$16,089,302</u>	<u>8%</u>

Total University assets increased \$72,678,586 or 22 percent during fiscal year 2006. The growth in assets was a result of an increase in capital and non current assets. Capital assets increased \$33,191,370 primarily due to construction in progress related to various capital projects. The rise in non current assets was directly related to additional funding for capital projects through bond proceeds and appropriations. Total University liabilities increased \$56,589,284. The rise in liabilities was a result of additional payables associated with new construction and the issuance of new debt for the related construction projects.

#### Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets presents a summary of revenue and expense activity which resulted in the change from beginning to ending net assets. The purpose of this statement is to present the University's operating and non-operating revenues recognized and expenses incurred and any other revenues, expenses, gains, and losses.

Generally, operating revenues are received for providing goods and services to students and other constituencies of the institution. Operating expenses are those expenses incurred to acquire or produce the goods and services provided in return for the operating revenues, and to carry out the University's mission. Salaries and fringe benefits for faculty and staff are the largest type of operating expense.

Non-operating revenues are revenues received for which goods and services are not provided. For example, the University's state appropriations are non-operating because they are provided by the state legislature without the legislature directly receiving commensurate goods and services for those revenues.

	<u>2006</u>	<u>2005</u>	<u>Difference</u>	<u>Percentage Difference</u>
Operating revenues:				
Student tuition and fees, net of scholarship allowances of \$12,568,561 and \$12,185,780	\$ 64,974,566	\$ 58,799,334	\$ 6,175,232	11%
Federal grants and contracts	14,883,485	15,964,000	(1,080,515)	(7%)
State, local and nongovernmental grants	6,369,632	4,703,003	1,666,629	35%
Auxiliary enterprises, net of scholarship allowances of \$5,368,562 and \$4,597,069	47,815,260	41,608,305	6,206,955	15%
Other	<u>5,350,238</u>	<u>4,240,654</u>	<u>1,109,584</u>	<u>26%</u>

Total operating revenue increased by \$14,077,885 or 11 percent from the prior fiscal year. The growth in revenue was expected given the rise in both in state and out of state tuition rates as well as an increase in enrollment. An increase in auxiliary enterprise revenue was the result of increases in fees. Another component of operating revenue is state and nongovernmental grants and contracts, which climbed due to additional funding for existing grants and the addition of several new grants. Non-operating revenue increased by \$14,988,798. The largest growth was the result of increased state appropriations for base adequacy. The University also experienced an increase in gifts and investment income.

### Statement of Cash Flows

The Statement of Cash Flows provides relevant information that aids in the assessment of the University's ability to generate cash to meet present and future obligations and detailed information reflecting the University's sources and uses of cash during the fiscal year. The statement is presented in four defined categories: operations, non-capital financing, capital financing, and investing activities.

Cash flow from operating reflects the sources and uses to support the essential mission of the University. The primary sources are tuition and fees (\$73.5 million) and auxiliary enterprises (\$55.1 million). The primary uses are payments to employees, including salaries, wages, and fringe benefits (\$147.6 million), and payments to vendors (\$52.7 million).

Cash flow from non-capital financing reflects non-operating sources and uses of cash. The primary sources are state appropriations (\$102.5 million) and gifts and grants (\$6.4 million). The primary use is to support cash requirements of operations.

Cash flow from capital financing activities reflects the activities related with the acquisition and construction of capital assets including related debt payments. The primary source is proceeds from issuance of bonds (\$36.9 million). The primary uses are purchases of capital assets (\$33.9 million), and principal and interest paid on capital debt (\$9.6 million).

	<u>2006</u>	<u>2005</u>
Cash flows from operating activities	\$(91,996,518)	\$(71,457,107)
Cash flows from non-capital financing activities	107,216,044	93,538,135
Cash flows from capital financing activities	11,654,549	(2,535,487)
Cash flows from investing activities	<u>6,145,837</u>	<u>7,471,711</u>
Net change in cash	<u>\$ 33,019,912</u>	<u>\$ 27,017,252</u>

### Capital Asset and Debt Administration

Overall, funds invested in capital assets reflect the ongoing campus construction. Major capital projects include a parking garage, quad student housing, athletic facilities, renovations of student housing, health and physical education facilities, and physical science and technology buildings. Major additions to capitalized assets include capital building construction of \$43,515,512, and equipment purchases of \$6,065,331. These amounts are offset by an annual depreciation expense of \$17,874,181.

The University's long-term debt increased by \$49,638,839. The increase is primarily the net result of the issuance of note payables for capital projects and new capital leases totaling \$54,932,501, offset by the payment of existing debt of \$5,293,662. As calculated, the net investment in plant to plant debt ratio is 1.55.

Overall, uncompleted construction and other related contractual commitments increased from \$4,533,109 at June 30, 2005, to \$22,240,402 at June 30, 2006. Further information relating to capital assets, construction, and capital debt is included in the Notes to the Financial Statements in Notes 6, 8, 9, and 14.

### Economic Outlook

Old Dominion University is, in many ways, a model of the university of the 21<sup>st</sup> Century. The University's Six-year Strategic and Financial Plan includes goals such as accessibility, affordability, expanded research, adoption of technology in the classroom, and new programs; as well as contributions to economic development, and partnerships with schools, businesses, community agencies, and groups.

The University will maintain its solid financial foundation and is well positioned to continue its pursuit of excellence in teaching, research, and service. With the additional \$14.1 million in general funds received, the \$6.9 million in nongeneral funds generated by the anticipated 4.3 percent enrollment growth, and the 8 percent increase in tuition, the University is able to accomplish the objectives identified in the Six-year Strategic and Financial Plans.

The University plans to admit about 6,000 additional students over the next six years. To accommodate this growth, the University has planned a more residential campus, and has obtained the necessary authority to develop additional student housing and facilities in anticipation of the expanded numbers. The University will also expand its number of students at the higher education centers in Hampton, Virginia Beach, Suffolk and Northern Virginia. The University has repositioned these centers to be more responsive to workforce needs. In addition, the University will expand its distance learning programs by moving to a hybrid model of synchronous/asynchronous learning.

The University will continue to invest in centrally funded financial aid and scholarships for students. In the current operating budget, the University has invested over \$2.3 million in undergraduate and graduate student financial aid. The University's mandatory tuition and fees are among the lowest in the Commonwealth because it serves a population of first-generation university students from families without the ability to provide greater financial support. Future plans keep tuition pricing reasonable by committing to single-digit annual tuition increases ranging from approximately four to eight percent for undergraduates, and four to five percent for graduates over the next six years.

The University added five new PhD programs in the last year, has the first PhD. program in the nation in modeling and simulation, and is attracting researchers from around the world while it collaborates with the other universities in the Commonwealth. As pioneers in the field of bio-electrics, the University has created a multi-million dollar research center that has brought several new companies and significant monetary investment to Virginia. The University's work with Eastern Virginia Medical School continues to expand, and by combining research efforts, the goal is to attract even more nationally funded and recognized research.

In its 2005 session, the Virginia General Assembly adopted legislation to make Virginia's public colleges and universities more efficient, more competitive, more accessible to Virginia students, and more accountable to tuition-paying students, parents, and taxpayers. The legislation establishes a framework by which unnecessary bureaucracy will be reduced, and Virginia's public institutions of higher education will have enhanced ability to plan for the future and manage their operations more efficiently; all of which will benefit students, parents, and taxpayers.



Recognizing that the public institutions of higher education have different capabilities and resources, the amount of additional authority to be granted will be based on the institution's ability and willingness to manage itself. This additional authority falls into three levels. The first level was granted to all institutions based on a resolution by the institution's Board of Visitors agreeing to make certain commitments to the state. Each institution was authorized to apply for second level authority, which granted additional operational authority. Institutions meeting certain eligibility requirements were permitted to apply for third level authority, which allowed them "to assume full responsibility for management of the institution" in a number of key financial and management areas. Level two authority has not yet been defined. In the interim, the University is exploring the ramifications of level three authority.

## **FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

OLD DOMINION UNIVERSITY  
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS  
As of June 30, 2006

	Old Dominion University	Component Units
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 3)	\$ 41,821,922	\$ 13,520,556
Accounts receivable - Net of allowance for doubtful accounts \$232,347 (Note 5)	10,637,325	12,496,804
Contributions receivable - Net of allowance for doubtful collections \$417,818 (Note 13)	-	969,027
Due from the Commonwealth (Note 9)	3,389,008	-
Travel advances	-	23,417
Prepaid expenses	993,004	138,559
Inventory	600,385	-
Notes receivable - Net of allowance for doubtful accounts \$21,277	705,299	192,994
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total current assets	58,146,943	27,341,357
Noncurrent assets:		
Restricted cash and cash equivalents (Note 3)	52,143,820	-
Endowment investments (Note 3)	10,047,861	-
Investments (Note 13)	-	3,122,620
Other long-term investments (Notes 3 and 13)	15,155,496	155,655,342
Contributions receivable - Net of allowance for doubtful collections \$210,815 (Note 13)	-	3,509,853
Notes receivable - net of allowance for doubtful accounts \$94,105	2,178,968	-
Unamortized bond issuance expense	-	1,597,465
Nondepreciable capital assets (Notes 6 and 13)	69,765,418	18,376,789
Depreciable capital assets (Notes 6 and 13)	201,015,160	50,236,782
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total noncurrent assets	350,306,723	232,498,851
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total assets	408,453,666	259,840,208
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (Note 7)	22,104,597	6,828,860
Deferred revenue	7,024,116	2,864,362
Obligations under securities lending (Note 3)	7,655,367	-
Deposits held in custody for others	1,412,737	397,834
Other liabilities	-	12,073,927
Line of credit	-	2,064,090
Long-term liabilities - current portion (Notes 8 and 13)	10,145,780	977,204
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total current liabilities	48,342,597	25,206,277
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Noncurrent liabilities (Notes 8 and 13)	131,759,560	70,311,687
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total liabilities	180,102,157	95,517,964

NET ASSETS

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt	164,050,243	1,166,742
Restricted for:		
Nonexpendable:		
Scholarships and fellowships	4,925,641	-
Permanently restricted	-	95,372,412
Expendable:		
Scholarships and fellowships	3,941,376	-
Research	2,032,907	-
Loans	3,184,067	-
Capital projects	10,008,952	-
Temporarily restricted	-	57,200,296
Departmental uses	9,259,313	-
Unrestricted	30,949,010	10,582,794
	\$ 228,351,509	\$ 164,322,244

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.

OLD DOMINION UNIVERSITY  
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS  
For the Year Ended June 30, 2006

	Old Dominion University	Component Units
Operating revenues:		
Student tuition and fees - net of scholarship allowances of \$12,568,561	\$ 64,974,566	\$ -
Gifts and contributions	-	4,947,775
Federal grants and contracts	14,883,485	-
State grants and contracts	2,291,492	-
Indirect cost	-	6,428,849
Sponsored research	-	29,103,719
Nongovernmental grants and contracts	4,078,140	-
Auxiliary enterprises - net of scholarship allowances of \$5,368,562 (Note 10)	47,815,260	-
Other operating revenues	5,350,238	10,402,455
<b>Total operating revenues</b>	<b>139,393,181</b>	<b>50,882,798</b>
Operating expenses: (Note 11)		
Instruction	88,581,935	2,317,301
Research	14,746,886	33,665,293
Public service	449,734	-
Academic support	31,401,355	2,906,513
Student services	8,356,319	-
Institutional support	18,520,732	13,909,463
Operation and maintenance	17,902,468	273,680
Depreciation	17,874,181	2,337,778
Student aid	6,886,699	917,785
Auxiliary activities (Note 10)	38,610,742	-
<b>Total operating expenses</b>	<b>243,331,051</b>	<b>56,327,813</b>
Operating loss	(103,937,870)	(5,445,015)
Nonoperating revenues/(expenses):		
State appropriations (Note 12)	102,530,134	-
Gifts	6,394,262	-
Investment income - net of investment expenses of \$218,277	3,423,067	10,802,038
Other	(395,222)	-
Interest of capital asset - related debt	(3,500,788)	-
Payments to Commonwealth from state appropriations	(1,688,576)	-
Payments to grantors	(29,532)	-
<b>Net nonoperating revenue</b>	<b>106,733,345</b>	<b>10,802,038</b>
Income before other revenues, expenses, gains and losses	2,795,475	5,357,023
Capital appropriations	16,510,896	-
Bond issuance expense	(155,767)	-
Capital gifts	1,555,534	-
Other revenues	81,151	-
Disposal of plant assets	(2,995,077)	-
Contributions to permanent endowments	-	13,520,780
<b>Total other revenues, expenses, gains, and losses</b>	<b>14,996,737</b>	<b>13,520,780</b>
Increase in net assets	17,792,212	18,877,803
Net assets - beginning of year, restated (Note 2)	210,559,297	145,444,441
Net assets - end of year	<b>\$ 228,351,509</b>	<b>\$ 164,322,244</b>

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.

OLD DOMINION UNIVERSITY  
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
For the Year Ended June 30, 2006

Cash flows from operating activities:

Student tuition and fees

\$ 73,519,998

Grants and contracts

21,078,543

OLD DOMINION UNIVERSITY  
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
For the Year Ended June 30, 2006

RECONCILIATION OF NET OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS) TO NET CASH

<u>USED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES:</u>	
Operating loss	\$ (103,937,870)
Adjustments to reconcile net income/(loss) to net cash used by operating activities	
Depreciation expense	17,874,181
Changes in assets and liabilities:	
Receivables, net	(1,789,212)
Prepaid expenses	(945,084)
Inventory	(139,250)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(4,129,888)
Deposits	587,129
Deferred revenue	483,476
	<u>483,476</u>
Net cash used by operating activities	<u>\$ (91,996,518)</u>
Non-cash investing, capital and financing activities:	
Assets acquired through assumption of debt	\$ 14,354,500
Increase in receivables related to nonoperating income	\$ 44,374

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.

## **NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**



OLD DOMINION UNIVERSITY  
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF JUNE 30, 2006

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A. Reporting Entity

Old Dominion University (the University) is a modern comprehensive university that is part of the Commonwealth of Virginia's statewide system of public higher education. The University's Board of Visitors, appointed by the Governor, is responsible for overseeing

B. Basis of Presentation

The financial statements have been prep

E. Investments

The University accounts for its investments that are purchased at fair value. Investments received by gift are carried at fair value at date of acquisition in accordance with GASB Statement 31, *Accounting and Financial Reporting for Certain Investments and for External Investment Pools*

I. Inventories

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost (generally determined on the first-in, first-out method) or market, and consist primarily of expendable supplies held for consumption.

J. Noncurrent Cash and Investments

Cash and investments that are externally restricted to make debt service payments, reserve funds, or purchase or construct capital and other noncurrent assets, are classified as noncurrent assets in the Statement of Net Assets.

K. Deferred Revenue

Deferred revenue primarily includes amounts received for tuition and fees, and certain auxiliary activities prior to the end of the fiscal year, but related to the period after June 30, 2006, and certain grants that have received advance funding but have not met their restriction prior to year end.

L. Accrued Compensated Absences

Accrued leave reflected in the accompanying financial statements represents the amount of annual, sick, and compensatory leave earned, but not taken as of June 30, 2006. The amount reflects all earned vacation leave, sick, and compensatory leave payable under the Commonwealth of Virginia's sick leave pay-out policy, and the University's faculty administrators' leave pay-out policy upon employment termination. The applicable share of employer related taxes payable on the eventual termination payments is also included.

M. Noncurrent Liabilities

Noncurrent liabilities include principal amounts of bonds payable, notes payable, and capital lease obligations with contractual maturities greater than one year, as well as estimated amounts for accrued compensated absences that will not be paid within the next fiscal year.

N. Discounts, Premiums, and Bond Issuance Costs

Bonds payable on the Statement of Net Assets are reported net of related discounts and premiums, which are expensed over the life of the bond. Bond issuance costs are expensed as incurred.

O. Federal Financial Assistance Programs

The University participates in federally funded Pell Grants, Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grants (SEOG), Federal Work-Study and Perkins Loans, Stafford Loans, and Parent Loans for Undergraduate Students (PLUS). Federal programs are audited in accordance with the Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996, the Office of Management and Budget Revised Circular A-133, *Audit of States, Local Governments and Non-Profit Organizations*, and the Compliance Supplement.

P. Net Assets

GASB Statement 34 requires that the Statement of Net Assets report the differences between assets and liabilities as net assets rather than fund balance. Accordingly, the University's net assets are classified as follows:

- *Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt* consists of total investments in capital assets, net accumulated depreciation and outstanding debt obligations;
- *Restricted Net Assets Nonexpendable* includes endowment and similar type assets whose use is limited by donors or other outside sources and as a condition of the gift, the principal is to be maintained in perpetuity;
- *Restricted Net Assets Expendable* represents funds that have been received for specific purposes, and the University is legally or contractually obligated to spend the resources in accordance with restrictions imposed by external parties; and
- *Unrestricted Net Assets* represents resources derived from student tuition, and fees, state appropriations, unrestricted gifts, interest income, and sales and services of educational departments and auxiliary enterprises.

Q. Classification of Revenues and Expenses

Operating revenues include activities that have the characteristics of exchange transactions, such as: student tuition and fees, net of scholarship allowances; sales and services of auxiliary enterprises, net of scholarship allowances; and federal, state, and nongovernmental grants and contracts.

Nonoperating revenues include activities that have the characteristics of nonexchange transactions, such as gifts and other revenue sources that are defined as nonoperating revenues by GASB Statement 9, *Reporting Cash Flows of Proprietary and Nonexpendable Trust Funds and Governmental Entities That Use Proprietary Fund Accounting*, and GASB Statement 34, such as state appropriations and investment and interest income.

Nonoperating expenses include interest on debt related to the purchase of capital assets and losses on the disposal of capital assets. All other expenses are classified as operating expenses.

When an expense is incurred that can be paid using either restricted or unrestricted resources, the University's policy is to first apply the expense toward restricted resources, and then toward unrestricted. Restricted funds remain classified as such until restrictions have been satisfied.

R. Scholarship Allowances

Student tuition and fee revenues, and certain other revenues from charges to students, are reported net of scholarship allowances in the Statements of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets. Scholarship allowances are the differences between the actual charge for goods and services provided by the University, and the amounts that are paid by students and/or third parties on the students' behalf. Financial aid to students is reported in the financial statements under the alternative method as prescribed by the National Association of College and University Business Officers (NACUBO). The alternative method is a simple proportionality algorithm that computes scholarship discounts and allowances on a university-wide basis by allocating the cash payments to students, excluding payments for services, on the ratio of total aid to the aid not considered to be third-party aid. Student financial assistance grants and other federal, state, or nongovernmental programs are recorded as either operating or non-operating revenues in the accompanying Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets. To the extent that revenues from these programs are used to satisfy tuition, fees, and other charges, the University has recorded a scholarship allowance.

2. RESTATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

Beginning Net Assets was adjusted to properly reflect expenses, capitalized assets, and capital leases.

Net assets as previously reported June 30, 2005	\$212,262,207
Current expenses accrued in previous periods	1,128,998
Capital assets and depreciation not previously recorded	(874,492)
Capital leases not previously recorded	<u>(1,957,416)</u>
Net assets as of July 1, 2005	<u>\$210,559,297</u>

3. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS

The following information is provided with respect to the University's cash, cash equivalents, and investments as of June 30, 2006. The following risk disclosures are required by GASB Statement Number 40, *Deposit and Investment Risk Disclosures*:

Custodial Credit Risk (Category 3 deposits and investments) - The custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository financial institution, a government will not be able to recover deposits or will not be able to recover collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party. The custodial credit risk for investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty to a transaction, a government will not be able to recover the value of investment or collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party. The University is not exposed to custodial credit risk at June 30, 2006.

Credit risk - The risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its obligations. GASB Statement 40 requires the disclosure of the credit quality rating on any investments subject to credit risk.

Concentration of credit risk - The risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of a government's investment in a single issuer. GASB Statement 40 requires disclosure of any issuer with more than five percent of total investments.

Interest rate risk - The risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an investment. GASB Statement 40 requires disclosure of maturities for any investments subject to interest rate risk. The University does not have an interest rate risk policy. Interest rate information was organized by investment type and amount using segmented time distribution method.

Foreign currency risk - The risk that changes in exchange rates will adversely affect the fair value of an investment or a deposit. The University has no foreign investments or deposits for June 30, 2006.

The following information is provided with respect to the risks associated with the University's cash, cash equivalents, and investments at June 30, 2006.

#### Cash and Cash Equivalents

Pursuant to Section 2.2-1800, et seq., Code of Virginia, all state funds of the University are maintained by the Treasurer of Virginia who is responsible for the collection, disbursement, custody, and investment of state funds. Cash deposits held by the University are maintained in accounts that are collateralized in accordance with the Virginia Security for Public Deposits Act, Section 2.2-4400, et seq., Code of Virginia. Cash and cash equivalents represent cash with the treasurer, cash on hand, certificates of deposit and temporary investments with original maturities of 90 days or less, and cash equivalents with the Virginia State Non-Arbitrage Program (SNAP). SNAP is an open-end management investment company registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC). Cash and cash equivalents reporting requirements are defined by GASB Statement 9, *Reporting Cash Flows of Proprietary and Nonexpendable Trust Funds and Governmental Entities that Use Proprietary Fund Accounting*.

#### Deposits

At June 30, 2006, the carrying value of the University's deposits with banks was \$12,015,030, and bank balance was \$452,791. The carrying value of deposits differs from the bank balance because of reconciling items such as deposits in

Investments fall into two groups: short-term and long-term. Short-term investments have an original maturity of over 90 days, but less than or equal to one year. Long-term investments have an original maturity greater than one year.

Security Lending Transactions

The University participates in the State Treasury's securities lending program. Collateral held for security lending transactions of \$7,655,367 represents the University's allocated share of cash collateral received and reinvested, and securities received by the State Treasury securities lending program. Information related to the credit risk of these investments and the State Treasury's securities lending program is available on a statewide level in the Commonwealth of Virginia's Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR).

Credit and Concentration of Credit Risks

<u>Type of Investment</u>	<u>Percentage of Investments</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Moody's Credit Quality Rating</u>
Cash equivalents:			
Short-term funds	6.11%	\$ 4,700,500	AAA
Repurchase agreement:			
Federal National Mortgage Association	7.19%	5,528,387	AAA
Mutual/money market funds:			
CMA government securities	1.91%	1,471,960	
ML government	0.01%	8,986	
Centennial Government Trust	.27%	205,798	
State Non Arbitrage Program	46.73%	35,954,815	
Securities lending**	5.00%	<u>3,847,663</u>	
Total cash equivalents		<u>51,718,109</u>	
Investments:			
Mutual/money market funds:			
Intermediate term funds	6.93%	5,331,779	AA+
U. S. Treasury and agency securities*:			
U. S. Treasury bond	0.04%	29,551	
Treasury inflation indexed note	0.25%	191,239	
U. S. Treasury interest payment	0.12%	91,695	
U. S. Treasury note	0.42%	324,502	
Government National Mortgage Association	0.04%	31,137	
Corporate bonds:			
Merrill Lynch and Company	0.03%	19,510	Aa3
Municipal securities:			
Choctaw County OK Industrial Development Authority	0.03%	21,263	AAA
Mississippi Development Bank special obligation	0.06%	43,335	AAA
Oregon School Boards Association	0.04%	28,555	AAA
Moorhead MN Economic Development Authority (taxable)	0.08%	60,799	AAA
Agency mortgage backed:			
Federal National Mortgage Association	0.15%	116,033	AAA



Federal Farm Credit Bank	0.08%	63,618	AAA
Federal Home Loan Bank	0.11%	85,256	AAA
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation	0.26%	196,521	AAA
Common and preferred stock**	2.04%	1,567,895	
Other**:			
Equity interest in land	1.38%	1,064,765	
Mutual funds held by Foundations	15.77%	12,128,200	
Securities lending	4.95%	<u>3,807,704</u>	
 Total investments		 <u>25,203,357</u>	
 Total cash equivalents and investments		 <u>\$76,921,466</u>	

\*Credit quality ratings are not required for U.S. Government securities that are explicitly guaranteed by the U.S. Government.

\*\*Credit quality ratings are not required for these investments, which also do not have specified maturities.

Interest Rate Risk: Maturities

<u>Type of Investment</u>	<u>0-3 Months</u>	<u>4-12 Months</u>	<u>1-5 Years</u>	<u>6-10 Years</u>
Cash equivalents:				
Short-term funds	\$ 4,700,500	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Repurchase agreement:				
Federal National Mortgage Association	5,528,387	-	-	-
State Non Arbitrage Program	35,954,815	-	-	-
Securities lending	<u>3,847,663</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
 Total cash equivalents	 <u>50,031,365</u>	 <u>-</u>	 <u>-</u>	 <u>-</u>
Investments:				
Mutual/money market funds:				
Intermediate Term Fund	-	-	5,331,779	-
CMA Government Securities	1,471,960	-	-	-
ML Government Fund	8,986	-	-	-
Centennial Government Trust	205,798	-	-	-
Securities lending	3,807,704	-	-	-
U. S. Treasury and agency securities:				
U. S. Treasury bond	-	-	-	29,551
Treasury inflation indexed note	-	-	-	-



<u>Beginning</u> <u>Balance</u>	<u>Additions</u>	Reductions
------------------------------------	------------------	------------

8. NONCURRENT LIABILITIES

The University’s noncurrent liabilities consist of long-term debt (further described in Note 9), and other noncurrent liabilities. A summary of changes in noncurrent liabilities for the year ending June 30, 2006 is presented as follows:

	<u>Beginning Balance</u>	<u>Additions</u>	<u>Reductions</u>	<u>Ending Balance</u>	<u>Current Portion</u>
Long-term debt:					
General obligation bonds	\$11,747,916	\$ 4,735,000	\$ 1,807,393	\$ 14,675,523	\$ 1,785,246
Revenue bonds	68,445,000	32,195,000	3,035,000	97,605,000	3,935,000
Installment purchases	-	2,351,500	-	2,351,500	-
Capital leases	<u>2,111,141</u>	<u>15,651,001</u>	<u>451,269</u>	<u>17,310,873</u>	<u>656,651</u>
Total long-term debt	<u>82,304,057</u>	<u>54,932,501</u>	<u>5,293,662</u>	<u>131,942,896</u>	<u>6,376,897</u>
Accrued compensated absences	5,513,070	4,354,710	4,316,833	5,550,947	3,768,883
Federal loan program contributions	348,316	251,251	-	599,567	-
Deferred gain on early retirement of debt	413,626	-	72,375	341,251	-
Capital projects retainage payable	585,821	1,126,537	271,716	1,440,642	-
Amortize bond premium	<u>-</u>	<u>2,099,664</u>	<u>69,627</u>	<u>2,030,037</u>	<u>-</u>
Total long-term liabilities	<u>\$89,164,890</u>	<u>\$62,764,663</u>	<u>\$10,024,213</u>	<u>\$141,905,340</u>	<u>\$10,145,780</u>

9. LONG-TERM DEBT

The University has issued two categories of bonds pursuant to Section 9 of Article X of the *Constitution of Virginia*. Section 9(c) bonds are general obligation bonds issued by the Commonwealth of Virginia on behalf of the University, which are secured by the net revenues of the completed project and the full faith, credit, and taxing power of the Commonwealth of Virginia. Section 9(d) bonds are revenue bonds, which are limited obligations of the University payable exclusively from pledged general revenues and are not debt of the Commonwealth of Virginia, legally, morally, or otherwise. Pledged General Fund revenues include General Fund appropriations, tuition and fees, auxiliary enterprise revenues, and other revenues not required by law to be used for another purpose. The University issued 9(d) bonds directly through underwriters and also participates in the Public Higher Education Financing Program (Pooled Bond Program) created by the Virginia General Assembly in 1996. Through the Pooled Bond Program, the Virginia College Building Authority (VCBA) also issues 9(d) bonds and uses the proceeds to purchase debt obligations (notes) of the University and various other institutions of higher education. The University’s general revenue, not otherwise obligated, also secures these notes.

<u>Description</u>	<u>Interest Rates</u>	<u>Maturity</u>	<u>2006</u>
General obligation bonds:			
Dormitory, Series 1983A	3.00%	2013	\$ 1,170,000
Dormitory, Series 1983B	3.00%	2013	1,115,000
Recreation, Series 2003A	2.50% - 5.50%	2010	1,800,801
Smalls, Series 2003A	2.50% - 5.50%	2008	63,759
Parking, Series 2003A	2.50% - 5.50%	2010	1,417,191
Student Center, Series 2003A	2.50% - 5.50%	2011	2,433,772
Dormitory, Series 2002	2.50% - 5.00%	2022	2,185,000
Dormitory, Series 2005	3.50% - 5.00%	2025	<u>4,490,000</u>
Total general obligation bonds			<u>14,675,523</u>
Revenue bonds:			
Classrooms, Series 1997A	4.50% - 5.00%	2018	2,260,000
Classrooms, Series 1999A	4.75% - 5.50%	2010	150,000
Classrooms, Series 2004B	3.00% - 5.00%	2017	4,960,000
Classrooms, Series 2004B	3.00% - 5.00%	2020	565,000
Recreation, Series 1997A	4.50% - 5.00%	2018	1,180,000
Recreation, Series 1999A	4.75% - 5.50%	2010	170,000
Recreation, Series 2000A	5.00% - 5.75%	2021	4,820,000
Recreation, Series 2001A	3.00% - 5.00%	2022	21,265,000
Recreation, Series 2004B	3.00% - 5.00%	2017	5,170,000
Recreation, Series 2004B	3.00% - 5.00%	2020	670,000
Parking, Series 1997A	4.50% - 5.00%	2018	425,000
Parking, Series 1999A	4.75% - 5.50%	2010	250,000
Parking, Series 2000A	5.00% - 5.75%	2021	2,730,000
Parking, Series 2001A	3.00% - 5.00%	2022	6,510,000
Parking, Series 2003A	2.00% - 5.00%	2024	1,820,000
Parking, Series 2004A	3.00% - 5.00%	2025	3,710,000
Parking, Series 2004B	3.00% - 5.00%	2017	2,375,000
Parking, Series 2004B	3.00% - 5.00%	2020	950,000
Athletic Fac. Exp., Series 2004A	3.00% - 5.00%	2025	2,210,000
Athletic Fac. Exp., Series 2005A	3.50% - 5.00%	2026	3,490,000
H&PE Renovation, Series 2004A	3.00% - 5.00%	2025	1,840,000
H&PE Renovation, Series 2005A	3.50% - 5.00%	2026	3,495,000
Indoor Tennis Court, Series 2004A	3.00% - 5.00%	2025	1,380,000
Indoor Tennis Court, Series 2005A	3.di		
Park8es res1di			

Long-term debt matures as follows:

	<u>Principal</u>	<u>Interest</u>
2007	\$ 6,376,897	\$ 5,639,323
2008	7,236,459	5,863,460
2009	7,427,541	5,632,599
2010	7,661,730	5,267,515
2011	6,947,038	4,895,138
2012-2016	33,269,847	19,396,810
2017-2021	36,357,985	10,770,212
2022-2026	21,720,399	3,471,543
2027-2031	4,020,000	763,883
2032-2036	<u>925,000</u>	<u>41,394</u>
Total	<u>\$131,942,896</u>	<u>\$61,741,877</u>

A. Equipment Trust C06 aqust C06 a73 Td(N4 Tm( )pust )5(,4-y,0 )5s9 7,42eg8-27e37( 8 356.7 558.06t

10. AUXILIARY ACTIVITIES

Auxiliary operating revenues and expenses are distributed as shown in the following table for the year ending June 30, 2006. Additionally, the University used auxiliary revenues to pay debt service of \$9,636,357. This amount is not included in the auxiliary operating expenses.

Revenues:	
Room contracts (net of \$1,516,450 scholarship allowances)	\$ 7,444,625
Food service contracts (net of \$518,981 scholarship allowances)	2,677,066
Comprehensive fees (net of \$2,778,943 scholarship allowances)	21,722,895
Other student fees and sales and services (net of \$554,188 scholarship allowances)	<u>15,970,674</u>
 Total auxiliary enterprises revenues	 <u>47,815,260</u>
Expenses:	
Residential facilities	8,034,555
Dining operations	3,395,483
Athletics	12,630,490
Other auxiliary activities	<u>14,550,214</u>
 Total auxiliary enterprises expenses	 <u>\$38,610,742</u>

11. EXPENSES BY NATURAL CLASSIFICATIONS

The following table shows a classification of expenses, both by function as listed in the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets, a

12. STATE APPROPRIATIONS

The University receives state appropriations from the General Fund of the Commonwealth. The Appropriation Act specifies that such unexpended appropriations shall revert, as specifically provided by the General Assembly, at the end of the biennium. For years ending at the middle of a biennium, unexpended appropriations that have not been approved for reappropriation in the next year by the Governor become part of the General Fund of the Commonwealth, and are therefore no longer available to the University for disbursements.

The following is a summary of state appropriations received by the University, including all supplemental appropriations and reversions:

Original legislative appropriation per Chapter 4:	
Educational and general programs	\$ 85,633,059
Student financial assistance	10,199,222
Supplemental adjustments:	
Central fund appropriation transfers	2,247,675
Eminent scholars	285,474
Library grant	20,462
Military waiver reimbursement	568,786
Additional appropriation for change in June 24, 2006 payroll timing	2,550,456



Statement of Net Assets

<u>Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets</u>	<u>Old Dominion University Intercollegiate Foundation</u>	<u>Old Dominion University Educational and Real Estate Foundation</u>	<u>Old Dominion University Research Foundation</u>	<u>Total</u>
Operating revenues:				
Gifts and contributions	\$ 1,228,624	\$ 3,573,401	\$ 145,750	\$ 4,947,775
Indirect cost	-	-	6,428,849	6,428,849
Sponsored research	-	-	29,103,719	29,103,719
Other operating revenues	<u>277,984</u>	<u>8,029,387</u>	<u>2,095,084</u>	<u>10,402,455</u>
Total operating revenue	<u>1,506,608</u>	<u>11,602,788</u>	<u>37,773,402</u>	<u>50,882,798</u>
Operating expenses:				
Instruction	-	2,317,301	-	2,317,301
Research	-	-	33,665,293	33,665,293
Academic support	73,506	2,833,007	-	2,906,513
Institutional support	959,924	9,005,918	3,943,621	13,909,463
Operation and maintenance of plant	-	273,680	-	273,680
Depreciation	100,998	2,236,780	-	2,337,778
Student aid	23.i93	Student aid		23.i93 Stu328

## Investments

The Foundations record investments at market except for real estate held for investment, which is recorded at the lower of cost or fair market value.

### Summary Schedule of Investments

	Old Dominion University Intercollegiate Foundation	Old Dominion University Educational and Real Estate Foundation	Old Dominion University Research Foundation	Total
U.S. treasury and agency securities	\$ 1,481,865	\$ 16,572,207	\$2,701,798	\$ 20,755,870
Common and preferred stocks	1,723,862	19,252,428	45,188	21,021,478
Municipal securities	2,113,509	1,751,108	-	3,864,617
Mutual and money market funds	5,739,164	64,183,052	375,634	70,297,850
Real estate	-	259,000	-	259,000
Foreign government obligations	5,000	5,000	-	10,000
Alternative investments	2,006,034	28,489,186	-	30,495,220
Managed investments	-	12,073,927	-	12,073,927
Total	<u>\$13,069,434</u>	<u>\$142,585,908</u>	<u>\$3,122,620</u>	<u>\$158,777,962</u>

## Capital Assets

	Old Dominion University Intercollegiate Foundation	Old Dominion University Educational and Real Estate Foundation	Old Dominion University Research Foundation	Total
Nondepreciable capital assets:				
Land	\$ -	\$11,586,553	\$ 54,802	\$11,641,355
Construction-in-progress	-	6,735,434	-	6,735,434
Total capital assets not being depreciated	-	18,321,987	54,802	18,376,789
Depreciable capital assets:				
Buildings	-	48,358,586	1,012,639	49,371,225
Equipment	402,935	3,164,284	13,429,345	16,996,564
Total capital assets being depreciated	402,935	51,522,870	14,441,984	66,367,789
Less accumulated depreciation for:				
Buildings	-	3,998,208	687,934	4,686,142
Equipment	348,322	763,063	10,333,480	11,444,865
Total accumulated depreciation	348,322	4,761,271	11,021,414	16,131,007
Total depreciable capital assets, net	54,613	46,761,599	3,420,570	50,236,782
Total capital assets, net	<u>\$ 54,613</u>	<u>\$65,083,586</u>	<u>\$ 3,475,372</u>	<u>\$68,613,571</u>

Long-Term Liabilities

Old Dominion University Intercollegiate Foundation

Trust and annuity obligations \$300,750

Old Dominion University Educational and Real Estate Foundations

<u>Description</u>	<u>Interest Rates</u>	<u>Maturity</u>	<u>December 31, 2005</u>
Bonds payable:			
Norfolk Redevelopment and Housing Authority Revenue Bonds Series 2005	Variable %	2033	<u>\$56,560,000</u>
Notes payable:			
Student housing	6.597%	2011	3,399,786
Bond issuance cost	5.60%	2010	<u>5,675,000</u>
Total notes payable			<u>9,074,786</u>
Installment purchases			
Phone installation – Phase I		2007	98,682
Phone installation – Phase II		2008	<u>120,051</u>
Total installment purchases			<u>218,733</u>
Capital lease		2008-2009	175,898
Other long-term liabilities			<u>4,958,724</u>
Total long-term debt			<u>70,988,141</u>
Total component unit long-term liabilities			<u>\$71,288,891</u>

Long-term debt maturities are as follows for bonds payable, notes payable, installment purchases, and capital leases:

2006	\$ 977,204
2007	1,524,739
2008	1,521,397
2009	1,554,669
2010	1,622,558
Thereafter	<u>58,828,850</u>
Total	<u>\$66,029,417</u>

Other Significant Transactions with Old Dominion University

In May 2006, the University entered into a Deed of Lease Agreement with Old Dominion University Real Estate Foundation. The University entered into the a2(tounint(BT7317 1(666Uth Old D)

Garage, LLC Project), Series 2006. Under the agreement, the University will repay the aggregate principal for the Series 2006 in the amount of \$12,615,000, including bond issuance costs and the

The University has, as of June 30, 2006, the following future minimum rental payments due under the above leases:

<u>Year Ending June 30</u>	<u>Operating Lease Obligations</u>
2007	\$ 2,059,595
2008	1,663,401
2009	1,550,310
2010	1,514,790

C. Deferred Compensation

University employees may participate in the Commonwealth's Deferred Compensation Plan. Participating employees can contribute to the plan each pay period with the Commonwealth matching up to \$20 per pay period. The matched dollar amount can change depending on the funding available in the Commonwealth's budget. The Deferred Compensation Plan is a qualified defined contribution plan under section 401(a) of the Internal Revenue Code. The University expense for contributions under the Deferred Compensation Plan, which is an amount assessed by the Commonwealth, was \$441,864 for fiscal year 2006.

16. POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

The Commonwealth participates in the VRS administered statewide group life insurance program which provides post-employment life insurance benefits to eligible retired and terminated employees. The Commonwealth also provides health care credits against the monthly health insurance premiums of its retirees who have at least 15 years of State service and participate in the State's health plan. Information related to these plans is available at the statewide level in the Commonwealth's *Comprehensive Annual Financial Report*.

17. CONTINGENCIES

Grants and Contracts

The University has received grants for specific purposes that are subject to review and audit by the grantor agencies. Claims against these resources are generally conditional upon compliance with the terms and conditions of grant agreements and applicable federal regulations, including the expenditures of resources for allowable purposes. Any disallowance resulting from a federal audit may become a liability of the University.

In addition, the University is required to comply with the various federal regulations issued by the Office of Management and Budget. Failure to comply with certain system requirements of these regulations may result in questions concerning the allowability of related direct and indirect charges pursuant to such agreements. As of June 30, 2006, the University estimates that no material liabilities will result from such audits or questions.

18. RISK MANAGEMENT AND EMPLOYEE HEALTH CARE PLANS

The University is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, such theft, damage, and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; non-performance of duty; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The University participates in insurance plans maintained by the Commonwealth of Virginia. The state employee health care plan is administered by the Department of Human Resource Management and the risk management insurance plans are administered by the Department of Treasury, Division of Risk Management. Risk management insurance includes worker's compensation, property, general liability, medical malpractice, faithful performance of duty bond, automobile, and air and watercraft plans. The University pays premiums to each of these Departments for its insurance coverage. Information relating to the Commonwealth's insurance plans is available at the statewide level in the Commonwealth's *Comprehensive Annual Financial Report*.

## **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION**



OLD DOMINION UNIVERSITY  
SCHEDULE OF AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES  
For the Year Ended June 30, 2006

	Residential Facilities	Dining Services	University Stores	Virginia Beach Development	Student Activities
Operating revenues:					
Student fees	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 506,214	\$ 2,309,120
Sales and services	8,961,075	3,196,047	56,616	434,071	267,358
Rental and other income	5,142	-	743,873	-	-
Interest Income	389,686	5,865	-	877	-
Proceeds from Securities Lending Program	-	-	-	-	-
Gross operating revenues	9,355,903	3,201,912	800,489	941,162	2,576,478
Cost of sales	-	-	-	-	-
Net operating revenues	9,355,903	3,201,912	800,489	941,162	2,576,478
Operating expenditures:					
Personal services	2,600,296	17,358	-	-	1,120,841
Contractual services	4,669,429	3,371,704	9,547	-	1,086,004
Equipment	254,812	6,421	-	-	83,813
Supplies and materials	510,018	-	8,950	-	170,483
Scholarships	-	-	-	-	-
Total operating expenditures	8,034,555	3,395,483	18,497	-	2,461,141
Excess/(deficiency) of revenues over operating expenditures	1,321,348	(193,571)	781,992	941,162	115,337
Nonoperating revenue:					
Private gifts	-	-	-	-	-
Mandatory transfers:					
Debt service	(1,656,811)	-	-	(902,422)	(6,448)
Nonmandatory transfers (to)/from other funds	(645,778)	(485,382)	(473,312)	(99,255)	61,682
Total transfers	(2,302,589)	(485,382)	(473,312)	(1,001,677)	55,234
Net increase/(decrease) in fund balances	(981,241)	(678,953)	308,680	(60,515)	170,571
Fund balances at beginning of year*	7,866,078	2,058,247	486,941	98,613	148,205
Fund balances/(deficit) at end of year	\$ 6,884,837	\$ 1,379,294	\$ 795,621	\$ 38,098	\$ 318,776

\*Beginning Fund Balance was adjusted for a correction of a prior year expense.

Webb Center	Parking	East Side Development	Athletic Programs	Other Auxiliary	General Fee Reserve	Totals
\$ 2,813,021	\$ -	\$ 4,166,723	\$ 11,692,840	\$ 3,013,920	\$ -	\$ 24,501,838
78,773	3,235,936	554,024	2,323,101	6,432,783	1,317,520	26,857,304
-	-	-	484,486	2,600	-	1,236,101
8,848	183,192	51,539	68,092	157,519	-	865,618
-	-	-	-	-	220,007	220,007
2,900,642	3,419,128	4,772,286	14,568,519	9,606,822	1,537,527	53,680,868
-	-	-	5,509	194	-	5,703
2,900,642	3,419,128	4,772,286	14,563,010	9,606,628	1,537,527	53,675,165
1,071,937						

Page Left Intentionally Blank



**Auditor of Public Accounts**  
**P.O. Box 1295**  
**Richmond, Virginia 23218**

**Walter I. Kucharski Auditor**

January 24, 2007

The Honorable Timothy M. Kaine  
Governor of Virginia

The Honorable Thomas K. Norment, Jr.  
Chairman, Joint Legislative Audit  
and Review Commission

Board of Visitors  
Old Dominion University

#### INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

We have audited the accompanying basic financial statements of **Old Dominion University** (the University), a component unit of the Commonwealth of Virginia, and its aggregate discretely presented component units as of and for the year ended June 30, 2006, as listed in the table of contents. These financial statements are the responsibility of the University's management. Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We did not audit the financial statements of the component units of the University, which are discussed in Note 1. Those financial statements were audited by other auditors whose reports thereon have been furnished to us, and our opinion, insofar as it relates the amounts included for the component units of the University is based on the reports of the other auditors.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. The financial statements of the component units of the University that were audited by other auditors upon whose reports we are relying were audited in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, but not in accordance with Government Auditing Standards. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit and the reports of other auditors provide a reasonable basis for our opinions.

In our opinion, based on our audit and the reports of other auditors, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the University and of its aggregate discretely presented component units as of June 30, 2006, and the respective changes in financial position and cash flows, where applicable, thereof for the year then ended, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

The Management's Discussion and Analysis on pages one through six is not a required part of the basic financial statements, but is supplementary information required by the accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the required supplementary information. However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it.

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements of the University. The Schedule of Auxiliary Enterprises Revenues and Expenditures (Schedule) is presented for the purpose of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. The Schedule has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, in our opinion, is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statement taken as a whole.

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS

### Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the University's internal control over financial reporting in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinions in the financial statements and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting. Our consideration of the internal control over financial reporting would not necessarily disclose all matters in the internal control that might be material weaknesses. A material weakness is a reportable condition in which the design or operation of one or more of the internal control components does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that misstatements caused by error or fraud in amounts that would be material in relation to the financial statements being audited may occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions. We noted no matters involving the internal control over financial reporting and its operation that we consider to be material weaknesses.

### Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the University's financial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.

The “Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters” is intended solely for the information and use of the Governor and General Assembly of Virginia, the Board of Visitors, and management, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone, other than these specified parties. However, this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited.

EXIT CONFERENCE

We discussed this report with management at an exit conference held on February 21, 2007.

AUDITOR OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

JHS:jab  
jab:67

OLD DOMINION UNIVERSITY

BOARD OF VISITORS

James A. Hixon, Rector

Ross A. Mugler, Vice Rector

Patricia M. Woolsey, Secretary

Kenneth E. Ampy

Frank Batten, Jr.

Robert O. Copeland

Kendra M. Croshaw

David W. Faeder

Harold W. Gehman, Jr.

Conrad M. Hall

Marc Jacobson

Pamela C. Kirk

Robert J. O'Neill

Moody E. Stallings, Jr.

Mark E. Strome

Katherine A. Treherne

Pat Tsao

Michael P. Gembitsky (Student Representative)

UNIVERSITY OFFICIALS

Roseann Runte, President

Thomas L. Isenhour, Provost and Vice President for Academic Affairs

Alonzo Brandon, Vice President for Development and Alumni Relations

John R. Broderick, Vice President for Institutional Advancement and Admissions

Dana D. Burnett, Vice President for Student Services

Robert L. Fenning, Vice President for Administration and Finance

Mohammad A. Karim, Vice President for Research